K21/22 Event Report
Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

A warm evening with little wind greeted the riders for the second of our hilly TT's. Michael Boden took the overall win
going sub 50 minutes for the course. With Richard Sadlier taking second and fastest wheeler. A notable ride came
from Pat Hackett of Black Country Triathletes, putting a personal best by almost 2 minutes and beating some
considerably younger riders.

Many thanks to Mark Primmer and Ros Clitheroe for time keeping and starting the riders off.

Weather

Clear, null% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1012.9mb
Humidity: 43.97%

Temperature:
22.50 °C 44.50 °F

Wind:
14.90 kph 9.26 mph
Gusts:
0.00 kph 0 mph
N
Rain:
0.00 mm 0.00 inches



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

Rider
Michael Boden

Richard Sadlier
Mark Spruce
Samuel Palmer
Pat Hackett
Mohammed Sheikh
Matt Cullis

Lucy McNeill-Briggs

K21/22 Results

Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Number
6

Time
00:49:46.0

00:51:17.0

00:52:50.0

00:53:22.0

01:05:55.0

01:08:35.0

01:11:23.0

01:12:04.0

Speed

24.88 mph
40.05 kph

24.15 mph
38.87 kph

23.44 mph
37.73 kph

23.21 mph
37.35kph

18.79 mph
30.24 kph

18.06 mph
29.06 kph

17.35 mph
27.92 kph

17.18 mph
27.66 kph

Club
365 Shutt

WWCC

WWCC

BCT

BCT

WWCC

WWCC

WWCC



K21/22 Club Results
Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Number Time League Points
Tst Richard Sadlier 5 00:51:17.0 24.15 mph 50
38.87 kph
2nd Mark Spruce 7 00:52:50.0 23.44 mph 48
37.73 kph
3rd Mohammed Sheikh 2 01:08:35.0 18.06 mph 46
29.06 kph
4th Matt Cullis 4 01:11:23.0 17.35 mph 44
27.92 kph
5th Lucy McNeill-Briggs 3 01:12:04.0 17.18 mph 42

27.66 kph



K21/22 Club Handicap Results
Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Number Time Speed Average Time Handicap
Time

Tst Mark Spruce 7 00:52:50. 23.44 mph 00:53:55.0 00:50:12.0
0 37.73 kph

2nd Richard Sadlier 5 00:51:17. 24.15 mph 00:51:47.6 00:50:46.3
0 38.87 kph

3rd Lucy McNeill-Briggs 3 01:12:04. 17.18 mph 01:11:21.0 00:52:00.0
0 27.66 kph

4th Mohammed Sheikh 2 01:08:35. 18.06 mph 01:06:46.0 00:53:06.0
0 29.06 kph

5th Matt Cullis 4 01:11:23. 17.35 mph 01:09:05.3 00:53:34.6
0 27.92 kph

Results are calculated using the average of a riders last season best 3 results for the course and the fastest time of
a WWCC handicap league qualifying rider for the event, of 00:51:17.0



K21/22 Club League Results
Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Richard Sadlier Men 6 298
2nd Mark Spruce Men 6 278
3rd Matt Cullis Men 5 196
4th Andrew Downing Men 4 186
5th Lucy McNeill-Briggs Women 5 186
6th Karl Ward Men 4 164
7th Mark Primmer Men 3 126
7th Luke Burnhope Men 3 126
9th Martin Davies Men 3 110
10th Zak White Men 2 84
11th Mohammed Sheikh Men 2 82
12th Mike Senior Men 1 50
13th Andrew Reed Men 1 48

Best 12 events count towards the final results



K21/22 Club League Handicap Results
Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
Tst Richard Sadlier 3 3 0
2nd Mark Spruce 1 3 1
3rd Martin Davies 1 0 1
3rd Mark Primmer 1 0 1
5th Lucy McNeill-Briggs 0 0 3



