K21/22 Event Report Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

A warm evening with little wind greeted the riders for the second of our hilly TT's. Michael Boden took the overall win going sub 50 minutes for the course. With Richard Sadlier taking second and fastest wheeler. A notable ride came from Pat Hackett of Black Country Triathletes, putting a personal best by almost 2 minutes and beating some considerably younger riders.

Many thanks to Mark Primmer and Ros Clitheroe for time keeping and starting the riders off.

Weather

Clear, null% cloud cover. Atmospheric pressure: 1012.9mb Humidity: 43.97%

Temperature: 22.50 °C 44.50 °F

Wind: 14.90 kph 9.26 mph Gusts: 0.00 kph 0 mph N

Rain: 0.00 mm 0.00 inches

K21/22 Results Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Michael Boden	6	00:49:46.0	24.88 mph 40.05 kph	365 Shutt
2nd	Richard Sadlier	5	00:51:17.0	24.15 mph 38.87 kph	WWCC
3rd	Mark Spruce	7	00:52:50.0	23.44 mph 37.73 kph	WWCC
4th	Samuel Palmer	8	00:53:22.0	23.21 mph 37.35 kph	ВСТ
5th	Pat Hackett	1	01:05:55.0	18.79 mph 30.24 kph	ВСТ
6th	Mohammed Sheikh	2	01:08:35.0	18.06 mph 29.06 kph	WWCC
7th	Matt Cullis	4	01:11:23.0	17.35 mph 27.92 kph	WWCC
8th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	3	01:12:04.0	17.18 mph 27.66 kph	WWCC

K21/22 Club Results Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	5	00:51:17.0	24.15 mph 38.87 kph	50
2nd	Mark Spruce	7	00:52:50.0	23.44 mph 37.73 kph	48
3rd	Mohammed Sheikh	2	01:08:35.0	18.06 mph 29.06 kph	46
4th	Matt Cullis	4	01:11:23.0	17.35 mph 27.92 kph	44
5th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	3	01:12:04.0	17.18 mph 27.66 kph	42

K21/22 Club Handicap Results Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Average Time	Handicap Time
1st	Mark Spruce	7	00:52:50. 0	23.44 mph 37.73 kph	00:53:55.0	00:50:12.0
2nd	Richard Sadlier	5	00:51:17. 0	24.15 mph 38.87 kph	00:51:47.6	00:50:46.3
3rd	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	3	01:12:04. 0	17.18 mph 27.66 kph	01:11:21.0	00:52:00.0
4th	Mohammed Sheikh	2	01:08:35. 0	18.06 mph 29.06 kph	01:06:46.0	00:53:06.0
5th	Matt Cullis	4	01:11:23. 0	17.35 mph 27.92 kph	01:09:05.3	00:53:34.6

Results are calculated using the average of a riders last season best 3 results for the course and the fastest time of a WWCC handicap league qualifying rider for the event, of 00:51:17.0

K21/22 Club League Results Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	Men	6	298
2nd	Mark Spruce	Men	6	278
3rd	Matt Cullis	Men	5	196
4th	Andrew Downing	Men	4	186
5th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	Women	5	186
6th	Karl Ward	Men	4	164
7th	Mark Primmer	Men	3	126
7th	Luke Burnhope	Men	3	126
9th	Martin Davies	Men	3	110
10th	Zak White	Men	2	84
11th	Mohammed Sheikh	Men	2	82
12th	Mike Senior	Men	1	50
13th	Andrew Reed	Men	1	48

Best 12 events count towards the final results

K21/22 Club League Handicap Results Tuesday 21st Jun 2022

Position	Rider	1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	3	3	0
2nd	Mark Spruce	1	3	1
3rd	Martin Davies	1	0	1
3rd	Mark Primmer	1	0	1
5th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	0	0	3